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Philippe William de Nassau Prince d'Orange d. 1618 or 1608 ? m.
1606 Leonor orEleonore de Bourbon b.1587 d. 1619 dau. ofHenry
I,Prince de Conde. Armes of Lannoy de Willerval:

—
Brabant

—
Bore: Lannoy armes a la bordure engrailed de gules, [ar, 3 lions
vert &bord. eng. gu.] (see fig.6). (Crest) Cimier: a lion rampant

de sinople entre un vol d'argent [lionbetween 2 wings].
A: [Ist son of Guillebert] HUGUES de LANNOY(Hue) seig-

neur de Santes chevalier councillor &chamberlain dv Roy (to the
KING). Born 1384. He was noted for his courage & fervour
in the war of Prusse (Prussia) against the Turks and the Tartars,
and on his return was worthily employed by Jean due de Bour-
gogne [killed 1419] his Prince in the dispute which he had in
France with those of the maison d'Orleans (house of Orleans). He
was later captain de Poitiers & of Montargis &created

"
Maitre

dcs Arbalestriers dv Roy
"

MASTER of the ARBALESTRIERS
of the KING [Charles VI& Charles VIIof France] by lettres
given at Saint Pharon de Meaux January 22 142 1. He exercised
again this charge the 4th November 1422 (accession of Chas. VII)—

Acompany of Cross-bowmen to command whom was one of the
highest honors —(see Andre d'Espernon)

"
money-changer of the

Treasure
"

and was made captain de laville (city) de Compiegne
June 20 1421

—
HENRY VI(1422) Kingof England inconsidera-

tion of the services which Hugues had rendered to the King
Charles VI (d. 1380) his grandfather & to the King of England
his father (Henry V d. 1422) gave to him the estate of Argies and
the others which had fallen to Pierre de Bourbon sire de Preaux
and which went consequently to the seigneur d'Offemont, which
he sold in 1429 to Jacques de Crevecoeur seigneur de Thois.
Philippe

"
le bon

"
duke of Burgundy created him the seventh

Chevalier de la TOISON dOR (VII)in 1429. In 1433 he was
Gouverneur dcs pais d'Hollande de Zelande & de la Basse-Frise
[GOVERNOR of HOLLAND;Zealand and Lower-Friesland]
[Stadtholter yon Holland]. He was himself famous in many
sieges and combats in France and in Holland, and was also em-
ployed inmany treaties and (ambassade) embassies with the Chris-
tian Princes. Made several voyages, to Saint Jacques in Galice
(Galicia) and to Rome Italy. At last having renounced all the
charges pensions and honours of the Court, he died the first of May

1456 aged J2 years and unmarried. (1461 sometimes given ?).
Was interred at the Collegiate Church of Saint Pierre de Lille
(St. Peter at Lille), as borne on his epitaph (which gives
the data Olivier de la Marche speaks very honorably in his mem-
oirs, and said, of him:

"
Hue de Lannoy seigneur de Santes

fut un dcs notables, dcs sages, dcs vaillans and dcs preu d'hommes
chevaliers de son temps et fitmoult de beaux voyages cut charge et

ordonnance de plusieurs notables ambassades, executa la guerre
et fitarmes en clos de sa personne contre Jean due de Sommerset
et ailleurs et etoit de ja fort vieil a celui temps et la raison pourquoy
j'ecris longuement de lvie'est pour ces vertus et qu'il le valloit

"—
[Hue de Lannoy lord of Santes was one of the most eminent,
wise, valiant honorable and true knights of his times. He made


